
ACT 176

ACT 176 S. B. NO. 228

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation for Certain Persons under the
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations
Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby ap
propriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of
compensating the following named persons pursuant to chapter 351, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, in the amounts
set out opposite their respective names:

AEBI, ANDREAS $ 641.39
Victim of assault and battery

AGRAAN, PASCUAL 979.74
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

ANDERSON, THELMA B. 2,691.01
Mother of Nancy E. Anderson, victim of murder

APISA, MAILE 1,340.72
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

ARMIJO, MARSHA ANNE 4,872.50
Ex-wife bf Charles Armijo, Jr., victim of murder

ASH BY, MARY L. 192.50
Victim of assault and battery

BADUA, RAFAEL 1,000.00
Father of Macario B. Badua, a minor, victim of manslaughter

BANTA, EDWIN K. 386.20
Victim of assault and battery

BATES, LESLIE F. 950.00
Case No. 72-108

BORABORA, SOLOMON, SR. 1,601.56
Brother of Daniel Borabora, victim of murder

BRIGHT, FRANCES J. 5,500.00
Wife of Clinton Bright, victim of murder

BROWN, ELLA 1,749.70
Sister of Harry T. Brown, victim of murder

BROWN, NANCY K. 1,119.28
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

BURNS, CAROLINE 317.00
Victim of assault and battery

CANTIBEROS, DOLORES 300.43
Victim of assault and battery

CARPENTER, PHYLLIS 407.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

CHAN, HARRY K. 1,040.00
Father of Harold K. Chan, victim of murder

CHESTER, SUZANNE 250.00
Victim of assault and battery

CHUN, RICHARD K.C. 698.25
Victim of assault and battery

DAGDAG, EMILIANO V. 1,849.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

DANIEL, GEORGI 201.84
Mother of George Daniel, a minor, victim of assault and battery
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DAY, RICHARD T. $ 10,000.00
Guardian and Conservator for Jarem Paul Day, a minor, son of
Richard Thomas Day, victim of murder

DAY, RICHARD T. 3,200.00
Guardian and Conservator for Jarem Paul Day, a minor, son of
Wynne Ellen Day, victim of murder

DAY, RICHARD T. 770.25
Father-in-law of Wynne Ellen Day, victim of murder

DE COITE, CAROL 1,447.70
Case No. 72-4

DECOSTE, ARTHUR 100.00
Father of Wynne Ellen Day, victim of murder

DELUZE, THERESA 141.60
Mother of Nathan DeLuze, a minor, good samaritan

EKAU, ALFRED K. 213.50
Victim of assault and battery

EMBRY, ROSS E. 1,145.49
Victim of assault and battery

ENOS, GILBERT K.K. 1,280.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

EPSTEIN, RAMY M. 1,070.00
Case No. 72-80

ESPERAS, HERSCHEL 5. 129.36
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

FASANO, HELEN 0. 116.48
Victim of assault and battery

FAUTT, WILLIAM M. 3,380.22
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

FERGUSON, ROBERT R. 90.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

FISHER, KAREN E. 75.00
Victim of assault and battery

FRAMPTON, DARCY 417.00
Victim of assault and battery

FU, ARTHUR ROBERT 221.30
Victim of assault and battery

FU, BRIAN ALAN 408.74
Victim of assault and battery

FURUKAWA, WALLACE S. 971.17
Victim of unlawful use of explosives

GASMEN, BALTAZAR 3,036.90
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

GOHR, EMMANUEL W. 280.00
Victim of assault and battery

GOLDSTEIN, NAYLOR 593.86
Victim of assault and battery

GRADY, TERRENCE R. 950.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

GRUNE, RAYMOND D. 10,000.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

GUERRERO, AQUILINO 2,144.86
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

GUESS, GERALD B. 2,368.00
Victim of assault and battery

GUEVARRA, EULALIO 250.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

HARRELL, JOHN 170.10
Victim of assault and battery
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HARRELL, MARILYN $ 1,957.76
Case No. 71-148

HICKS, MARION F. 164.46
Victim of assault and battery

HIGGINS, JOSEPH K. 1,357.44
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

HIGHTOWER, RICHARD A. 610.88
Victim of assault and battery

HOGREFE, DIANNE E. 750.00
Case No. 72-2

HONDA, ALVA R. 1,367.73
Victim of assault and battery

HUSE, RICHARD E. 1,917.25
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

JANSEN, CORA-MAY 557.68
Victim of assault and battery

KANDA, NOBORU 946.00
Father of Maurice Kanda, a minor, Victim of assault and battery

KANESHIRO, KATHRYN 219.90
Victim of assault and battery

KEKAHUNA, ROWENA 1,015.00
Mother of April Kekahuna, a minor, Case No. 7 1-90

KIDO, LAWRENCE K. 397.56
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

KIM, RUSSELL 1,342.46
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

KOBAYASHI, JAMES Y. 582.00
Victim of assault and battery

KOLAR, SHERRY L. 1,500.00
Case No. 72-86

KURSCHNER, JAY R. 708.00
Victim of assault and battery

LARSEN, PAUL L. 1,000.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

LOCKETT, DAVID M. 345.50
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

LUTZ, FRANK 900.00
Victim of assault and battery

MANGLALLAN, NICK 2,494.36
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MATSUO, SUSUMU 1,300.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MCLAUGHLIN, CAROL ANN 420.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MCLAUGHLIN, EILEEN K. 1,682.44
Mother of Terrence McLaughlin, victim of murder

MEDEIROS, ROLAND 430.37
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MELETIA, JOHN F. 508.00
Victim of assault and battery

MEYER, DENNIS 251.58
Victim of assault and battery

MIKAELE, GARRICK K. 2,599.78
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MORRISSEY, LEO 550.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MURRAY, ROBERT E. 629.65
Victim of aggravated assault and battery
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NAKAMURA, CHARLYNE C. $ 968.71
Victim of assault and battery

NAKAMURA, EDITH D. 1,469.71
Case No. 72-88

NAKAMURA, GARY K. 1,416.80
Victim of assault and battery

NAKAYA, EIKO 643.86
Victim of assault and battery

NEW, ANNE 1,000.00
Case No. 7 1-104

NICHOLS, WILLIAM G. 1,903.27
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

NORWOOD, CHARLES W. 640.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

NORWOOD, CHARLES W. 800.00
Victim of assault and battery

ORESCAN, STEPHEN H. 1,125.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

OYADOMORI, RAMON T. 5,612.68
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

PARKER, JANICE R. 1,520.00
Case No. 72-18

PARKES, LAURA H. 2,250.00
Good samaritan

PEARSON, MICHAEL 1,100.00
Victim of assault and battery

PECKHAM, CHU-CHENG 765.41
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

PECKHAM, DOUGLAS R. 723.70
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

PECKHAM, DOUGLAS R. 75.00
Father of Jeffrey Peckham, a minor, victim of assault and battery

PECKHAM, DOUGLAS R. 75.00
Father of Wayne Peckham, a minor, victim of assault and battery

PEFFERLE, RANDALL K. 183.90
Victim of assault and battery

PETERSON, PAUL G., JR. 1,327.34
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

QUELNAN, GABRIEL 640.00
Father of Armando Q. Quelnan, a minor, victim of aggravated
assault

REIS, ALFONSO 129.55
Victim of assault and battery

RESSENCOURT, EUGENE G. 400.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

RICHARD, EDWARD S.L. 83.75
Victim of assault and battery

RIDENNOURE, MITSUE 423.00
Mother of Mitzi I. Klotzbach, victim of murder

RODRIGUES, ANDREA 1,217.55
Mother of Richard R. Martin, victim of murder

ROMAN, RICHARD S. 1,322.69
Victim of assault and battery

ROSA, JOHN, JR. 845.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

ROTH, MAYBELLE 538.48
Victim of assault and battery

SAKAMOTO, CLIFFORD 653.62
Victim of assault and battery
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SALHUS, DARYL W. 1,453.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SCHETZLE, MI JA 1,201.92
Victim of assault and battery

SEVERSON, WILLIAM B. 1,400.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SHIMAMURA, JEAN 6,277.00
Victim of assault and battery

SHIPMAN, LEWIS A. 330.00
Victim of assault and battery

SILVA, ROBERT J., JR. 521.60
Victim of assault and battery

SIU, RICHARD P.H. 820.50
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SLAGLE, SHERRIE 395.76
Victim of assault and battery

SMITH, LORRAINE B. 489.03
Victim of assault and battery

SOLOMON, MOSES 675.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SUZUKI, HERBERT 661.00
Victim of assault and battery

TACHERA, ELMER p. 768.34
Victim of assault and battery

TAKATA, FUJIE 68.77
Victim of assault and battery

TAKEMOTO, SACHIKO 778.41
Victim of assault and battery

TANAKA, MARK T. 2,392.80
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

TAONE, SALLY 5. 150.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

TATIBOUET, JOSEPH 98.76
Victim of assault and battery

TORRES, ALFRED, JR. 1,323.73
Victim of assault and battery

TORRES, ANNIE 100.00
Sister of Rachel Hose, victim of murder

TRAVIS, BARTLETT 75.00
Victim of assault and battery

TSUKAMOTO, OTOKU 375.00
Victim of assault and battery

TSUTSUMI, UMEYO 619.22
Victim of assault and battery

VANDERPOEL, PETER C. 5,183.84
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

VIOLETTE, MARGARET H. 1,028.00
Case No. 7 1-140

WASSMAN, JANIS J. 1,120.47
Victim of assault and battery

WERNER, MERRY D. 3,909.00
Case No. 72-74

WHITMAN, FREDERICK W. 2,719.26
Victim of assault and battery

YOUNG, JAMES A. 76.50
Victim of assault and battery

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in section 1 of this Act shall be
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paid upon warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers ap­
proved by the director of the department of budget and finance. 

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the 
State of Hawaii the sum of $29,490, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
to the department of social services and housing, for the purpose of compensat­
ing the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, and orders which have 
been issued thereunder, in the amounts set out opposite their respective names: 

PLAN, ZOILA B. 
Wife of Hermogenes R. Plan, victim of murder 

REA VIS, STEPHANIE 
Wife of Douglas Reavis, victim of manslaughter 

WAIKIKI, ABEL A. 
Victim of assault and battery 

$ 9,745.00 

9,745.00 

10,000.00 

SECTION 4. Anything in this Act and the law, including chapter 37, 
to the contrary notwithstanding, the funds appropriated under section 3 of this 
Act which are unencumbered and unexpended at the close of any fiscal year 
shall not lapse and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

SECTION 5. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circum­
stances or persons is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall 
not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 24, 1973.) 
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